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Thank you for purchasing your new POINT SOMA FOOT MASSAGER.

OINT SOMA FOTMASSASJER.

These operating instructions will help you use it properly and safely.
We recommend that you spend some time reading this instruction
manual to fully understand all the operational features it offers.
Read all the safety instructions carefully before use and keep this 
instruction manual for future reference.

Takk for at du kjøpte ditt nye P
Denne bruksanvisningen vil hjelpe deg med å bruke den på en trygg og riktig
måte. Vi anbefaler at du tar deg tid til å lese gjennom hele
bruksanvisningen for å bli kjent med alle funksjonene som tilbys.
Les alle sikkerhetsanvisningene nøye før bruk, og spar på
bruksanvisningen for fremtidig referanse.

Kiitos, kun valitsit uuden P
Nämä käyttöohjeet opastavat sinua käyttämään laitetta oikein ja turvallisesti. 
Suosittelemme, että käytät hieman aikaa tämän käyttöoppaan lukemiseen, 
jotta ymmärrät täysin, millaisia ominaisuuksia tuotteessa on. Lue kaikki 
turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä ja säilytä käyttöopas 
myöhempää tarvetta varten.

Tak for købet af dit nye P
Disse brugervejledninger hjælper dig med at bruge dette apparat rigtigt og
sikkert. Vi anbefaler, at du læser denne brugervejledning, så du får en fuld
forståelse af hvordan alle funktionerne virker. Læs sikkerhedsforskrifterne
grundigt inden brug, og gem denne brugervejledning til senere brug.

Tack för att du har köpt ditt nya P
Denna bruksanvisning hjälper dig att använda den på ett säkert och
korrekt sätt. Vi rekommenderar att du tar dig tid att läsa igenom denna
bruksanvisning för att till fullo förstå alla drifunktioner som den
erbjuder. Läs noga igenom alla säkerhetsinstruktioner före användning
och spara bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk.
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OINT SOMA-JALKAHIERONTALAITTEEN.

OINT SOMA FODMASSAGEAPPARAT.

OINT SOMA FOTMASSAGEAPPARAT.
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SAFETY  INSTRUCTIONS
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1. People with medical conditions such as pacemakers, 
heart disease, tumors, spinal issues, osteoporosis, skin 
infections, recent surgeries, or those who are pregnant, 
post-delivery, or undergoing medical treatment should 
consult a physician before using this product.

2. Do not use the product in wet environments like 
bathrooms or near pools. Ensure no water spills on or 
enters the product.

3. Do not use the product in environments with high 
humidity or temperature or near heat sources like 
heaters.

4. To prevent electrical hazards, do not open the product’s 
outer cover.

5. This product is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, unless they are supervised or 
instructed on the use of the product by a person 
responsible for their safety. Children should be 
supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 
product.

6.Always return the product to a service center for 
examination or repair if the product is broken; do not 
attempt to repair the product yourself.

7.Only position the product as described in this manual.
8.As the surface of this product may get hot, people who 

are sensitive to heat should pay attention to using it to 
avoid minor burns.
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9. The appliance must only be supplied at safety extra low 
voltage corresponding to the marking on the appliance.

10.The appliance is only to be used with the power supply 
unit provided with the appliance.

11.Ensure the product is not placed under heavy objects or 
squeezed between items during movement to prevent 
damage.



PRODUCT OVERVIEW
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Application: 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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ON/OFF 
The Ottoman Massager must be deactivated before turning on the Foot 
Massager.
Press this key to turn on the Foot Massager, the automatic setting time is 15 
minutes. The heating function activates, and acupressure massage speed 
defaults to Low, the air compression defaults to Mode 1.
Press this key again to turn o� the Foot Massager.
Heat On/O�
The heating function is enabled by default when the device starts up. Press 
this key to turn the heating function o� or on again.

Use only the original AC adapter with DC 12V/2.5A output.

Acupressure Massage Speed
The Acupressure Massage defaults to low speed when the device is powered 
on. Press this key to cycle through Low and High speed. Speed changes with 
each button press, indicated by two LED lights showing Low and High speed 
respectively.
Compression Mode
The Air Compression Function defaults to Mode 1 when powered on. Press 
this key to cycle through modes in the following sequence: Mode 1 → Mode 2 
→ Mode 3 → O� (air pressure disabled).
Vibration and heating key for Ottoman Massager
The button becomes operational only after the Foot Massager has been 
turned o�.
Press this button to cycle through functions in sequence:
First press: Activates vibration only
Second press: Switches to heating only (vibration o�)
Third press: Enables combined vibration and heating
Fourth press: Powers o� all functions
All modes automatically deactivate after 15 minutes.

Note: Do not stand on the product.



This section summarizes the most common problems you could encounter with 
the product. If you are unable to solve the problem with the information below, 
contact the service center immediately.

Unable to start 
the device.

The appliance 
stops during
use.

The main unit 
does not heat up.

TROUBLESHOOTING
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CARE & MAINTENANCE
Cleaning 

Problem Possible Cause Solution

1.Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such 
as petrol or acetone to clean the product.

2.Do not immerse the product in water.
3.Clean the product with a dry cloth.

Storage 
1.Store the product in a cool and dry place, and keep it away from sunlight and 

humidity.
2.Do not put heavy objects on top of the product.

The appliance automatically 
stops after approximately 15 
minutes.

The appliance may not work 
beyond the recommended 
temperature.

lf you want another
massage, press the
Power Switch to turn it on
again.

Use under the 
recommended temperature 
of 15 °C - 35 °C

The cord is not connected 
properly.

Push it harder until you 
hear a click.



Model: SOMA
Input: DC 12V       2.5A
Adapter rated voltage: 100-240V~, 50/60Hz
Power consumption: 30W
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SPECIFICATIONS

Information on power consumption and the maximum time to 
reach the applicable low power condition:

Power consumption in 
standby mode:

<0.5W

The maximum time needed 
to reach standby mode: 

ENERGY CONSUMPTION

Immediately after the power switch is 
turned to OFF, or when the auto timer 
expires and the product automatically 
turns o�.

This symbol on the product or in the instructions means that your electrical
and electronic equipment should be disposed at the end of its life separately
from your household waste. There are separate collection systems for
recycling in the EU. For more information, please contact the local authority
or your retailer where you purchase the product.
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Power International AS
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000 



SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
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1.Personer med medisinske tilstander som pacemakere, 
hjertesykdom, svulster, ryggproblemer, osteoporose, 
hudinfeksjoner, nylige operasjoner, eller de som er 
gravide, etter fødsel eller gjennomgår medisinsk 
behandling, bør konsultere lege før de bruker dette 
produktet.

2.Ikke bruk produktet i våte omgivelser som bad eller i 
nærheten av bassenger. Sørg for at det ikke søles vann 
på eller kommer inn i produktet.

3.Ikke bruk produktet i miljøer med høy luftfuktighet eller 
temperatur, eller i nærheten av varmekilder som 
varmeovner.

4.For å unngå elektriske farer, må du ikke åpne 
produktets ytre deksel.

5.Dette produktet er ikke beregnet for bruk av personer 
(inkludert barn) med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner, med mindre de er under oppsyn eller 
instruksjon i bruken av produktet av en person som er 
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Barn bør overvåkes for å 
sikre at de ikke leker med produktet.

6.Returner alltid produktet til et servicesenter for 
undersøkelse eller reparasjon hvis produktet er ødelagt. 
Ikke forsøk å reparere produktet selv.

7.Plasser kun produktet som beskrevet i denne 
håndboken.

8.Siden overflaten på dette produktet kan bli varm, bør 
personer som er følsomme for varme være forsiktige 
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når de bruker det for å unngå mindre brannskader.
9.Apparatet må kun tilføres ekstra lav 

sikkerhetsspenning som tilsvarer merkingen på 
apparatet. 

10. Apparatet skal kun brukes med strømforsyningen som 
følger med apparatet.

11.For å unngå skade, sørg for at produktet ikke plasseres 
under tunge gjenstander eller klemmes mellom 
gjenstander under bevegelse.



PRODUKTOVERSIKT
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Ottomansk side

Shiatsu-siden

Kontrollpanel for 
fotmassasjeapparat

varme Av/på 

Akupressurmassasjehastighet

Av/på-

Kompresjonsmodus Kontrollpanel på 
ottomansk 
massasjeapparat

VarmeVibrasjon

Adapter



Påføring: 

BRUKSANVISNING
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PÅ/AV
Den osmanske massasjeenheten må deaktiveres før fotmassasjeenheten 
slås på.
Trykk på denne tasten for å slå på fotmassasjeapparatet. Den automatiske 
innstillingstiden er 15 minutter. Varmefunksjonen aktiveres, og 
akupressurmassasjehastigheten settes til Lav som standard, mens 
luftkompresjonen settes til Modus 1.
Trykk på denne tasten igjen for å slå av fotmassasjeapparatet.
Varme på/av
Varmefunksjonen er aktivert som standard når enheten starter opp. Trykk på 
denne tasten for å slå varmefunksjonen av eller på igjen.

Bruk kun den originale strømadapteren med DC 12V/2,5A utgang.

Akupressurmassasjehastighet
Akupressurmassasjen går som standard til lav hastighet når enheten er slått 
på. Trykk på denne tasten for å veksle mellom lav og høy hastighet. 
Hastigheten endres med hvert knappetrykk, indikert av to LED-lys som viser 
henholdsvis lav og høy hastighet.
Kompresjonsmodus
Luftkompresjonsfunksjonen er som standard satt til modus 1 når den er slått 
på. Trykk på denne tasten for å bla gjennom modusene i følgende rekkefølge: 
Modus 1  →  Modus 2  →  Modus 3  →  Av (lufttrykk deaktivert). 

Vibrasjons- og varmeknapp for ottomansk massasje
Knappen fungerer først etter at fotmassasjeapparatet er slått av.
Trykk på denne knappen for å bla gjennom funksjonene i rekkefølge:
Første trykk: Aktiverer kun vibrasjon
Andre trykk: Bytter til kun oppvarming (vibrasjon av) 
Tredje trykk: Muliggjør kombinert vibrasjon og oppvarming 
Fjerde trykk: Slår av alle funksjoner
Alle moduser deaktiveres automatisk etter 15 minutter.

Merk: Ikke stå på produktet.



Denne delen oppsummerer de vanligste problemene du kan støte på med 
produktet. Hvis du ikke klarer å løse problemet med informasjonen nedenfor, 
må du kontakte servicesenteret umiddelbart.

Kan ikke starte 
enheten.

Apparatet 
stopper under 
bruk.

Hovedenheten 
varmes ikke opp.

FEILSØKING
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Problem Mulig årsak Løsning

Apparatet stopper 
automatisk etter omtrent 15 
minutter.

Apparatet fungerer kanskje 
ikke utover den anbefalte 
temperaturen.

 Hvis du ønsker en ny 
massasje, trykker du på 
strømbryteren for å slå 
den på igjen.

Brukes under anbefalt 
temperatur på 15 °C - 35 °C

Ledningen er ikke riktig 
tilkoblet.

Trykk hardere til du hører 
et «klikk».

PLEIE OG VEDLIKEHOLD
Rengjøring 
1.Bruk aldri skuresvamper, slipende rengjøringsmidler eller aggressive væsker 

som bensin eller aceton til å rengjøre produktet.
2.Ikke senk produktet ned i vann.
3.Rengjør produktet med en tørr klut.

Lagring 
1.Oppbevar produktet på et kjølig og tørt sted, og hold det unna sollys 

og fuktighet.
2.Ikke plasser tunge gjenstander oppå produktet.



Modell: SOMA
Inndata: DC 12V       2.5A
Adapterens nominelle spenning: 100–240 V~, 50/60 Hz 
Strømforbruk: 30W
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SPESIFIKASJONER

Informasjon om strømforbruk og maksimal tid for å nå gjeldende 
lavstrømstilstand:

Strømforbruk i 
standby-modus:

<0.5W

Maksimal tid som trengs 
for å nå standby-modus: 

STRØMFORBRUK

Umiddelbart etter at strømbryteren 
slås AV, eller når tidtakeren utløper og 
produktet automatisk slår seg av.

Dette symbolet på produktet eller i anvisningene betyr at det elektriske 
ogelektroniske utstyret må leveres atskilt fra husholdningsavfall når det 
ikkelenger skal brukes. Det finnes egne innsamlingssystemer for 
resirkulering iEU. Kontakt lokale myndigheter eller din forhandler, der du 
kjøpte produktetfor mer informasjon.
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Power International AS
Postboks 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norge

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000 



TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
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1 .Henkilöiden, joilla on lääketieteellisiä vaivoja, kuten 
sydämentahdistin, sydänsairaus, kasvaimia, 
selkärankaongelmia, osteoporoosi, ihoinfektioita, tai 
joille on tehty äskettäin leikkaus, jotka ovat raskaana, 
synnyttäneet äskettäin tai saavat tällä hetkellä 
lääketieteellistä hoitoa, on keskusteltava lääkärin 
kanssa ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

2.Älä käytä tuotetta kosteissa ympäristöissä, kuten 
kylpyhuoneissa tai uima-altaan lähellä. Varmista, ettei 
tuotteeseen pääse vettä ja ettei se altistu vesiroiskeille.

3.Älä käytä tuotetta erittäin kosteissa tai kuumissa 
ympäristöissä tai lämmönlähteiden, kuten 
lämmittimien, lähellä.

4.Vältä sähköiskun vaara: älä avaa tuotteen ulkokuorta.
5.Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden 

(mukaan lukien lasten) käyttöön, joilla on heikentyneet 
fyysiset, aistinvaraiset tai henkiset kyvyt, ellei heidän 
turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkilö valvo tai opasta 
heitä tuotteen käytössä. Lapsia on valvottava: tuote ei 
ole leikkikalu.

6.Jos tuote on rikki, palauta se aina huoltokeskukseen 
tarkastusta tai korjausta varten. Älä yritä korjata 
tuotetta itse.

7.Aseta tuote paikoilleen tämän käyttöohjeen mukaisesti.
8.Tämän tuotteen pinta voi kuumentua, joten lämmölle 

herkkien henkilöiden tulisi olla varovaisia sen käytössä 
välttääkseen lievät palovammat.



19

9. Laitteeseen saa syöttää vain laitteessa olevan 
merkinnän mukaista erityisen pientä turvajännitettä.

10.Laitetta saa käyttää vain laitteen mukana toimitetun 
verkkolaitteen kanssa.

11.Varmista tuotteen vaurioiden välttämiseksi, että sitä ei 
aseteta raskaiden esineiden alle tai puristeta esineiden 
väliin liikkeen aikana.



TUOTTEEN YLEISKATSAUS
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Rahipuoli

Shiatsu-puoli

Jalkahierontalaitteen 
käyttöpaneeli

Lämpö päälle/pois

Akuhieronnan nopeus

päälle/pois 

Puristustila

Rahihierojan käyttöpaneeli

LämpöTärinä

Verkkolaite



Käyttö:

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
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Päälle/pois 
Rahihierontalaite on kytkettävä pois päältä ennen jalkahierontalaitteen 
käynnistämistä.
Painamalla tätä näppäintä käynnistät jalkahierontalaitteen. Automaattinen 
asetusaika on 15 minuuttia. Lämpötoiminto aktivoituu, akuhieronnan nopeus 
on oletusarvoisesti hidas ja puristushieronnan oletusarvo on tila 1.
Paina tätä näppäintä uudelleen, jos haluat sammuttaa jalkahierontalaitteen.
Lämpö päälle/pois 
Lämpötoiminto on oletusarvoisesti käytössä, kun laite käynnistyy. Paina tätä 
näppäintä, jos haluat kytkeä lämmön pois päältä tai takaisin päälle.

Käytä vain alkuperäistä vaihtovirtaverkkolaitetta, jossa on DC 12 V/2,5 A -lähtö.

Akuhieronnan nopeus
Akuhieronta käynnistyy oletusarvoisesti hitaalla nopeudella, kun laite 
kytketään päälle. Paina tätä näppäintä vaihtaaksesi hitaan ja nopean 
nopeuden välillä. Nopeus muuttuu jokaisella painikkeen painalluksella, mikä 
ilmaistaan kahdella LED-valolla, jotka osoittavat vastaavasti hitaan ja nopean 
nopeuden.
Puristustila
Ilmapuristustoiminto on oletusarvoisesti tilassa 1, kun virta kytketään päälle. 
Paina tätä näppäintä, jos haluat vaihtaa tilaa seuraavassa järjestyksessä: Tila 
1 → Tila 2→ Tila 3 → Pois (ilmanpaine pois käytöstä).

Rahihierojan tärinä- ja lämpötoiminto
Painike toimii vasta, kun jalkahierontalaite on kytketty pois päältä.
Paina tätä painiketta, jos haluat selata toimintoja järjestyksessä:
Ensimmäinen painallus:  Aktivoi vain tärinän
Toinen painallus: Vaihtaa vain lämpöön (tärinä pois päältä) 
Kolmas painallus: Samanaikainen lämpö ja tärinä 
Neljäs painallus:  Kaikki toiminnot sammutetaan
Kaikki tilat kytkeytyvä pois päältä automaattisesti 15 minuutin kuluttua.

Huomautus: Älä seiso tuotteen päällä.



Tässä osiossa on yhteenveto yleisimmistä tuotetta koskevista ongelmista. Jos 
et pysty ratkaisemaan ongelmaa alla olevien tietojen avulla, ota välittömästi 
yhteyttä huoltokeskukseen.

Laitetta ei saa 
käynnistettyä.

Laite pysähtyy 
käytön aikana.

Pääyksikkö ei 
lämpene.

VIANMÄÄRITYS
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Ongelma Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu

Laite pysähtyy 
automaattisesti noin 15 
minuutin kuluttua.

Laite ei välttämättä toimi 
suositellun lämpötilan 
yläpuolella.

Jos haluat toisen 
hieronnan, kytke se 
uudelleen päälle 
painamalla virtakytkintä.

Käytä suositellussa 
lämpötilassa 15–35 °C

Virtajohtoa ei ole liitetty 
oikein.

Paina sitä kovemmin, 
kunnes kuulet 
”napsahduksen”.

HOITO JA KUNNOSSAPITO
Puhdistaminen 
1.Älä koskaan käytä puhdistukseen karheita pesusieniä, hankaavia 

puhdistusaineita tai voimakkaita nesteitä, kuten bensiiniä tai asetonia.
2.Älä upota laitetta veteen.
3.Puhdista tuote kuivalla liinalla.

Säilytys 
1.Säilytä tuotetta kuivassa ja viileässä paikassa. Suojaa tuote 

auringonvalolta ja kosteudelta.
2.Älä aseta raskaita esineitä tuotteen päälle.



Malli: SOMA
Tulo: DC 12V       2.5A
Verkkolaitteen nimellisjännite: 100–240 V ~, 50/60 Hz 
Virrankulutus: 30 W
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TEKNISET TIEDOT

Tietoa virrankulutuksesta ja enimmäisajasta sovellettavan 
alhaisen virrankulutuksen tilan saavuttamiseksi:

Tehonkulutus 
valmiustilassa：

<0.5W

Enimmäisaika, joka 
tarvitaan, jotta laite 
saavuttaa valmiustilan:

ENERGIANKULUTUS

Välittömästi, kun virtakytkin 
käännetään OFF-asentoon, tai kun 
ajastin päättyy ja tuote sammuu 
automaattisesti.

Tämä tuotteeseen tai ohjeisiin merkitty symboli tarkoittaa, että sähkölait-
teetja elektroniikka on hävitettävä käyttöikänsä päätyttyä erilläänkoti-
talousjätteestä. EU:ssa on kierrätystä varten erillisiä keruujärjestelmiä.Jos 
haluat lisätietoja, ota yhteys paikallisviranomaisiin tai tuotteenmyyneeseen 
liikkeeseen.
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Power International AS
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norjassa:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Tanskassa:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Tanskassa:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Tanskassa:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Suomessa:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000 



SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
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1.Personer med medicinske tilstande som f.eks. 
pacemakere, hjertesygdomme, svulster, rygproblemer, 
osteoporose, hudinfektioner, nylige operationer eller 
personer, der er gravide, lige har født eller er i medicinsk 
behandling, skal snakke med deres læge, før de bruger 
dette produkt.

2.Produktet må ikke bruges i våde omgivelser som 
badeværelser eller i nærheden af swimmingpools. 
Undgå, at der kommer vand på eller ind i produktet.

3.Produktet må ikke bruges i omgivelser med høj 
luftfugtighed eller temperatur eller i nærheden af 
varmekilder som varmeovne.

4.For at forebygge elektriske risici, må produktets kabinet 
ikke åbnes.

5.Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til brug af personer 
(herunder børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sansemæssige 
eller mentale evner, medmindre de er under opsyn eller 
er blevet vejledt i, hvordan produktet bruges af en 
person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. Børn skal 
være under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med 
produktet.

6.Hvis produktet går i stykker, skal det altid sendes retur 
til et servicecenter til undersøgelse eller reparation. Du 
må ikke selv prøve at reparere produktet.

7.Produktet må kun placeres, som beskrevet i denne 
brugsvejledning.

8.Da overfladen af dette produkt kan blive varm, skal 
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personer, der er følsomme over for varme, være 
opmærksomme på at bruge det, da det kan føre til 
mindre forbrændinger.

9.Apparatet må kun tilsluttes en strømkilde med lav 
spænding, der passer til mærkningen på apparatet. 

10. Apparatet må kun bruges med strømforsyningen, der 
følger med apparatet.

11.Produktet må ikke placeres under tunge genstande 
eller klemmes fast mellem genstande når det flytes, da 
dette kan beskadige det.



PRODUKTOVERSIGT
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Ottomansk side

Shiatsu-side

Betjeningspanel til 
fodmassage

Varme til/fra

Akupressurmassage-hastighed

Tænd/sluk 

Komprimeringsfunktion
Betjeningspanel 
til osmannisk-
massage

VarmeVibration

Adapter



Brug:

BRUKSANVISNING
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Tænd/sluk
Den ottomanske massage skal slås fra, før fodmassagen slås til.
Tryk på denne knap for at slå fodmassage til. Den automatiske indstilling er 
15 minutter. Opvarmningsfunktionen slås til, og 
akupressurmassage-hastigheden sættes på lav, luftkomprimeringen sættes 
på 1.
Tryk på denne knap igen for at slå fodmassagen fra.
Varme til/fra
Opvarmningsfunktionen er som standard slået til, når produktet tændes. Tryk 
på denne knap for at slå varmefunktionen til og fra.

Brug kun den originale vekselstrømsadapter (AC) med en forsyning på 
12V/2,5A jævnstrøm (DC).

Akupressurmassage-hastighed
Akupressurmassagen starter som standard på lav hastighed, når produktet 
tændes. Tryk på denne knap for at skifte mellem lav og høj hastighed. 
Hastigheden skifter hver gang du trykker på knappen, hvilket vises med to 
lysindikatorer, der viser henholdsvis lav og høj hastighed.
Komprimeringsfunktion
Luftkomprimeringsfunktionen står som standard på 1, når produktet tændes. 
Tryk på denne knap for at skifte mellem funktionen i følgende rækkefølge: 
Funktion 1 → Funktion 2→ Funktion 3 → Slukket (lufttryk slået fra).

Vibration og opvarmning er nøglen til en ottoman-massage
Knappen virker først, når fodmassagefunktionen slås fra.
Tryk på denne knap for at skifte mellem funktionerne i følgende rækkefølge:
Første tryk: Kun vibration
Andet tryk: Kun opvarmning (vibration slukkes) 
Tredje tryk: Vibration og opvarmning
Fjerde tryk: Alle funktioner slås fra
Alle funktionerne slås automatisk fra efter 15 minutter.

Bemærk: Undgå, at stå på produktet.



Dette afsnit opsummerer de mest almindelige problemer, som du kan have 
med produktet. Hvis du ikke kan løse problemet med nedenstående 
oplysninger, skal du straks kontakte servicecentret.

Produktet starter 
ikke.

Apparatet 
stopper under 
brug.

Hovedenheden 
bliver ikke varm.

FEJLFINDING
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Problem Mulig årsag Løsning

Apparatet stopper 
automatisk efter cirka 15 
minutter.

Apparatet må ikke blive 
varmere end den anbefalede 
temperatur.

Hvis du vil have en massage 
mere, skal du trykke på 
tænd/sluk-knappen for at 
tænde produktet igen.

Produktet skal bruges 
inden for den anbefalede 
temperatur på 15 °C - 35 °C

Ledningen er ikke 
ordentligt tilsluttet.

Tryk hårdere, indtil du 
hører et "klik".

PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Rengøring
1.Brug aldrig skuresvampe, slibende rengøringsmidler eller aggressive væsker 

som benzin eller acetone til at rengøre produktet.
2.Produktet må ikke nedsænkes i vand.
3.Rengør produktet med en tør klud.

Opbevaring
1.Produktet skal opbevares på et køligt og tørt sted, og det skal holdes 

væk fra sollys og fugt.
2.Undgå, at lægge tunge genstande oven på produktet.



Model: SOMA
Indgang: Jævnstrøm (DC) 12V      2.5A
Adapterens nominelle spænding: 100-240V~, 50/60Hz 
Strømforbrug: 30W
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SPECIFIKATIONER

Information om strømforbrug og den maksimale tid til at nå den 
relevante lave�ekttilstand:

E�ektforbrug i 
standbytilstand:

<0.5W

Den maksimale tid, der 
kræves for at nå 
standbytilstand: 

ENERGIFORBRUG

Umiddelbart efter at 
tænd/sluk-knappen er slået til OFF, 
eller når auto-timeren udløber, og 
produktet automatisk slukker.

Dette symbol på produktet eller i vejledningen betyder, at det udtjenteelek-
triske eller elektroniske udstyr ikke må bortska�es sammen medhushold-
ningsa�ald. I EU-lande findes der separate indsamlingssystemer tilgen-
brug. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller forhandleren for at fåyderligere 
information.
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Power International AS
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000 



SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
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1.Personer med medicinska tillstånd som pacemakers, 
hjärtsjukdomar, tumörer, ryggradsproblem, osteoporos, 
hudinfektioner, nyligen genomförda operationer eller de 
som är gravida, efter förlossningen eller genomgår 
medicinsk behandling bör konsultera en läkare innan du 
använder denna produkt.

2.Använd inte produkten i våta miljöer som badrum eller 
nära pooler. Se till att inget vatten spills på eller tränger 
in i produkten.

3.Använd inte produkten i miljöer med hög luftfuktighet 
eller temperatur eller nära värmekällor som värmare.

4.För att förhindra elektriska faror, öppna inte produktens 
yttre hölje.

5.Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas av personer 
(inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller 
mental förmåga, eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap, 
om de inte övervakas eller instrueras om användningen 
av apparaten av en person som ansvarar för deras 
säkerhet. Barn bör hållas under uppsikt så att de inte 
leker med apparaten.

6.Returnera alltid produkten till ett servicecenter för 
undersökning eller reparation om produkten är trasig; 
försök inte reparera produkten själv.

7.Placera endast produkten enligt beskrivningen i den här 
bruksanvisningen.

8.Eftersom ytan på denna produkt kan bli varm bör 
personer som är känsliga för värme vara 
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uppmärksamma på att använda den för att undvika 
mindre brännskador.

9.Apparaten får endast levereras med extra låg 
säkerhetsspänning som motsvarar märkningen på 
apparaten. 

10.Apparaten får endast användas med den 
strömförsörjningsenhet som medföljer apparaten.

11.Se till att produkten inte placeras under tunga föremål 
eller pressas mellan föremål under rörelse för att 
förhindra.



PRODUKTÖVERSIKT
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Ottomansidan

Shiatsu Sidan

Kontrollpanel för 
fotmassageapparat

Värme På/Av

Akupressur massagehastighet

På/Av 

Kompressionsläge

Kontrollpanel för 
ottoman massageapparat

VärmeVibration

Adapter



Användning:

BRUKSANVISNING
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På/Av 
Ottoman massageapparaten måste stängas av innan fotmassageapparaten 
slås på.
Tryck på denna knapp för att slå på fotmassageapparaten, den automatiska 
inställningstiden är 15 minuter. Värmefunktionen aktiveras, och akupressur 
massagehastigheten är som standard Låg, luftkompressionen är som 
standard Läge 1.
Tryck på denna knapp igen för att stänga av fotmassageapparaten.
Värme På/Av
Värmefunktionen är aktiverad som standard när enheten startas. Tryck på 
denna knapp för att stänga av eller slå på värmefunktionen igen.

Använd endast den ursprungliga AC-adaptern med DC 12V/2,5A utgång.

Akupressur massagehastighet
Akupressur massageapparaten är som standard på låg hastighet när enheten 
är påslagen. Tryck på denna knapp för att växla mellan låg och hög hastighet. 
Hastigheten ändras med varje knapptryckning, vilket indikeras av två 
LED-lampor som visar låg respektive hög hastighet.
Kompressionsläge
Luftkompressionsfunktionen återgår till läge 1 när den slås på. Tryck på 
denna knapp för att växla mellan lägen i följande sekvens: Läge 1 → Läge 2→ 
Läge 3 → Av (lufttryck inaktiverat).

Vibrations- och värmeknapp för ottoman massageapparaten
Knappen blir aktiv först efter att fotmassageapparaten har stängts av.
Tryck på denna knapp för att växla mellan funktioner i sekvens:
Första tryck: Aktiverar endast vibration
Andra tryck: Växlar till endast värme (vibration av) 
Tredje tryck: Aktiverar kombinerad vibration och värme 
Fjärde tryck: Stänger av alla funktioner
Alla lägen inaktiveras automatiskt efter 15 minuter.

Notera: Stå inte på produkten.
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Detta avsnitt sammanfattar de vanligaste problemen du kan stöta på med 
produkten. Om du inte kan lösa problemet med informationen nedan, kontakta 
servicecentret omedelbart.

Det gick inte att 
starta enheten.

Apparaten 
stannar under 
användning.

Huvudenheten 
värms inte upp.

FELSÖKNING

Problem Möjlig orsak Lösning

Apparaten stannar 
automatiskt efter cirka 15 
minuter.

Apparaten kanske inte 
fungerar utöver den 
rekommenderade 
temperaturen.

Om du vill ha en annan 
massage, tryck på 
strömbrytaren för att slå 
på den igen.

Använd vid 
rekommenderad 
temperatur på 15 °C - 35 °C

Sladden är inte korrekt 
ansluten.

Tryck hårdare tills du hör 
ett ”klick”.

SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL
Rengöring
1.Använd aldrig skurkuddar, slipande rengöringsmedel eller aggressiva vätskor 

som bensin eller aceton för att rengöra produkten.
2.Sänk inte ner enheten i vatten.
3.Rengör produkten med en torr trasa.

Förvaring 
1.Förvara produkten på en sval och torr plats och håll den borta från 

solljus och fukt.
2.Placera inga tunga föremål ovanpå produkten.



Modell: SOMA
Inmatning: DC 12V      2.5A
Adapterns nominella spänning: 100-240V~, 50/60Hz 
Energiförbrukning: 30 W
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SPECIFIKATIONER

Information om strömförbrukning och maximal tid för att nå 
tillämpligt låge�ektläge:

E�ektförbrukning i 
standbyläge：

<0.5W

Maximal tid som behövs för 
att nå standbyläge:

ENERGIFÖRBRUKNING

Omedelbart efter att strömbrytaren 
ställs i OFF-läge, eller när timern löper 
ut och produkten stängs av 
automatiskt.

Denna symbol på produkten eller i instruktionerna betyder att dina 
elektriskaoch elektroniska apparater ska källsorteras när de är förbrukade 
och att deinte få slängas i hushållssoporna. Det finns särskilda insam-
lingssystem föråtervinning inom EU. För ytterligare information, kontakta 
din kommun elleråterförsäljaren där du köpte produkten.
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Power International AS
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000 
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